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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That the sum of two thousand dollars 
be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any 
money belonging to the general fund in the state treas-
ury, not otherwise appropriated, as follows : to the 

To whom. the state of Minnesota the sum of sixteen hundred dol-
lars, and to Floyd S:nith the sum of four hundred dol-
lars to reimburse the state of Minnesota, and in full for 
any balance that may be justly due said Smith for his 
expenses in and about such arrest and imprisonment ; 
that before the payment of said four hundred dollars or 
any part thereof, or unto his authorized agent, he shall 
make, execute, sign, seal, acknowledge and deliver 
unto the treasurer of the state, to be filed in his office, 
a release of all further claim and demand as well 
against the state of Wisconsin an against any officer or 
officers thereof, growing out of such arrest and impris-
onment; which release shall be duly recorded in the 
office of the state treasurer as a perpetual record. The 
said sum of sixteen hundred dollars shall be drawn 
from the treasurer of this state, upon the order of the 
treasurer of the state of Minnesota. 

S-earioN 2. Tnis act shall take effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved March 23, 1872. 

CHAPTER 109. 

Amended. 

[Published April 4, 1872.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 1135 of the general laws of 1888, 
entitled "an act to provide for the visitation of the state prison 
and the charitable, benevolent and reformatory institutions of 
the state." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter 165 of the gen-
eral laws of 1868, is hereby amended so as to read as 
follows : The governor of the state shall, annually, 
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before the first of December of each year, appoint a Shall appoint 
committee consisting of two from the members holding committee. 
over of the senate, and three from the members elect 
of the assembly, whose duty it shall be to visit the 
state prison, the state asylum for the insane, and all 
other charitable, benevolent and reformatory institu-
tions which are or may hereafter be under the control 
of the legislature of this state. The committee thus 
appointed shall be known as the "visiting committee 
of the state," and the governor of the state shall be ex 
officio a member of such committee. 

SECTION 2. All laws or parts of laws which contra-
vene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 23, 1872. 

CHAPTER 110. 

[Published March 26, 1872.] 

AN ACT relating to the procuring of certain statistics. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of each county Shall furnish 
clerk, city clerk, village clerk and town clerk in this litratcooldi. 
state, whenever so requested by the secretary of state, non. 
to furnish a full and complete statement of the financial 
condition of such county, city, village or town, showing 
the bonded indebtedness thereof, the purposes for which 
said indebtedness was incurred, accrued interest thereon 
remaining unpaid, and all other forms of indebtedness. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 23, 1872. 


